for the year ended 31st March, 2018

	 •	 Total	future	minimum	lease	payments	under	non-cancellable	operating	lease	for	following	periods.
(`in	Lakhs)

Period Amount
Not Later than 1 year 342.72

Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years 849.66

Later than 5 years -

43.  Proposed Dividend:

Board of Directors in its meeting held on 16th	May,	2018,	recommended	a	final	dividend	of	̀  1 /- per equity share for the Financial
Year ended March 31, 2018. The recommendation is subject to the approval of the shareholders at forthcoming Annual General
Meeting	and	if	approved,	would	result	in	a	cash	outflow	of	approximately	`	283.83	(in	lakhs)	including	Corporate	Dividend	Tax.

44 Disclosures as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind As) 101 ‘First Time Adoption Of Indian Accounting Standards’:

(i)   Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016  (`	In	Lakhs)
i) Effect of Ind As adoptionon the Balance Sheet
as at 1st April, 2016

 Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of transition
of Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
Property, Plan and Equipment  a  45,531.64  -   45,531.64
Intangible Assets  a  745.07  -   745.07
Capital	Work	-	in	-	Progress  a  3,404.47  -   3,404.47
Financial Assets
Investments  b  1,111.51  819.77  1,931.29
Other Non- Current Assets   1,001.48  -   1,001.48
Total Non- Current Assets  51,794.16  819.77  52,613.93
Current Assets
Inventories   16,704.79  -   16,704.79
Financial Assets
   (i) Trade Receivable   32,119.50  -   32,119.50
						(ii)	Cash	and	Bank	Balances   450.35  -   450.35
   (iii) Other Current Finanacial Assets   1,524.03  -   1,524.03
Other Current Assets   3,404.31  -   3,404.31
Total Current Assets  54,202.98  -   54,202.98
TOTAL ASSETS  1,05,997.14  819.77  1,06,816.92
EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,421.71  -   2,421.71
Other Equity  c  32,609.65  (1,073.55)  31,536.10
Total Equity  35,031.36  (1,073.55)  33,957.81
LIABILITIES
Non- Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i)  Borrowings  17,521.36  -   17,521.36
   (ii) Other Financial Liability  1,026.93  -   1,026.93
Provisions  251.37  -   251.37
Deferred	Tax	Liabilities	(Net)	  d  4,568.20  1,893.32  6,461.52

Annual Report 2017-18Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements 117

Total of Non- Current Liabilities  23,367.86  1,893.32  25,261.18
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  25,736.98  -   25,736.98
   (ii) Trade payables  16,418.14  -   16,418.14
Provisions  24.49  -   24.49
Other Current Liabilities  5,418.32  -   5,418.32
Total Current Liabilities  47,597.93  -   47,597.93
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,05,997.14  819.77  1,06,816.92

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	confirm	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the	purpose	of	this	note

(ii)  Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017 (`	In	Lakhs)
ii) Effect of Ind As adoption on the Balance Sheet
as at 31st March, 2017

 Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of transition
of Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
Property, Plan and Equipment  a  53,632.13  -   53,632.13
Intangible Assets  a  600.29  -   600.29
Capital	Work	-	in	-	Progress  a  1,413.06  -   1,413.06
Financial Assets
   Investments  b  1,003.39  838.53  1,841.92
Other Non- Current Assets  1,176.44  -   1,176.44
Total Non- Current Assets  57,825.32  838.53  58,663.85
Current Assets
Inventories  18,875.29  -   18,875.29
Financial Assets
   (i) Trade Receivable  27,827.45  -   27,827.45
						(ii)	Cash	and	Bank	Balances  399.90  -   399.90
   (iii) Other Current Finanacial Assets  1,410.73  -   1,410.73
Other Current Assets  4,434.34  -   4,434.34
Total Current Assets  52,947.71  -   52,947.71
TOTAL ASSETS  1,10,773.03  838.53  1,11,611.56
EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital  2,385.71  -   2,385.71
Other Equity  c  37,369.55  (1,058.66)  36,310.89
Total Equity  39,755.26  (1,058.66)  38,696.60
LIABILITIES
Non- Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i)  Borrowings  18,744.56  -   18,744.56
   (ii) Other Financial Liability  1,241.70  -   1,241.70
Provisions  865.52  -   865.52
Deferred	Tax	Liabilities	(Net)	  d  5,248.20  1,897.19  7,145.39
Total of Non- Current Liabilities  26,099.98  1,897.19  27,997.17

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Aarti Drugs Limited | The Chemistry of Sustained Relationships118

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  22,957.36  -   22,957.36
   (ii) Trade payables  17,029.91  -   17,029.91
Provisions  167.74  -   167.74
Other Current Liabilities  4,762.78  -   4,762.78
Total Current Liabilities  44,917.78  -   44,917.78
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,10,773.03  838.53  1,11,611.56

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	confirm	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the	purpose	of	this	note

(iii)	 Reconciliation	of	profit	and	loss	and	other	comprehensive	income	for	the	year	ended	31st March, 2017
iii) Effect of Ind As adoption on the Statement
of Profit and Loss for the Year ended 31st March,
2017

 Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of transition
of Ind AS

Ind AS

I Revenue from operations  e  1,18,593.34  -   1,18,593.34
II Other Income  353.38  -   353.38
III Total Revenue ( I + II )  1,18,946.73  -   1,18,946.73
IV Expenses :

   (a) Cost of materials consumed  67,805.58  -   67,805.58
			(b)	Purchase	of	Stock-in-Trade  1,829.93  -   1,829.93
			(c)	Changes	in	inventories	of	finished
goods,work-in-progress	and	Stock-	in	-
Trade

 365.64  -   365.64

			(d)	Excise	Duty  9,721.01  -   9,721.01
			(e)	Employee	Benefits	Expense  f  4,872.34  (123.89)  4,748.45
   (f)  Finance Cost (Interest)  3,448.41  -   3,448.41
   (g) Depreciation and Amortisation
Expense

 3,669.30  -   3,669.30

			(h)	Other	Expenses  16,580.62  -   16,580.62
Total expenses (IV)  1,08,292.82  (123.89)  1,08,168.93

V Profit	before	exceptional	items	and	tax	(III
- IV)

 10,653.90  123.89  10,777.79

VI 	Exceptional	Items  -   -   -
VII Profit	Before	Tax	(V	-	VI)  10,653.90  123.89  10,777.79
VIII Tax	Expenses	:  -   -

Provision	for	Taxation	-	Current	Year  2,753.00  -   2,753.00
 - MAT credit entitlement  -   -   -
- Earlier Year  (203.00)  -   (203.00)
Provision	for	Deferred	Tax  680.00  -   680.00
Total	Tax	Expenses	(VIII)  3,230.00  -   3,230.00

IX Profit/(Loss) for the period from
continuing operations( VII - VIII )

 7,423.90  123.89  7,547.79

X Profit	/	(Loss)	form	discontinuing
operations

 -   -   -

XI Tax	expenses	of	discontinuing	operations  -   -   -
XII Profit	/(Loss)	from	discontinuing	operations

(	X	-	XI	)
 -   -   -

XIII Profit / (Loss) for the period ( IX - XII)  7,423.90  123.89  7,547.79

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements 119

Items that will not be relasssified to
statement of Profit and Loss
Fair value changes on Investments, net  -   14.89  14.89
Remeasurement	of	defined	benefit	liability/
Asset ,net

 -   (123.89)  (123.89)

XIV Total Other Comprehensive Income ,net  -   (109.00)  (109.00)
XV Total Comprehensive Income for the Year

(XIII+XIV)
 7,423.90  14.89  7,438.80

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	confirm	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the	purpose	of	this	note

[…]

E9/3, E9/4, W-60(B), W61(B), W62(A), W71(B), W72(B), W73(B) & T-150 and MIDC Turbhe Plot No D-277 & D-278  in Maharashtra
and at GIDC, Sarigam, Bhilad- Gujarat Viz. Plot No 2902, 2904, 211, 213, 2601, 2602, 2603, 2520, 2522, 3325 Baddi- Himachal
Pradesh	and	Namthang,	Namchi-Sikkim.

(ii)	 Loan	from	Kotak	Mahindra	Bank,	The	Shamrao	Vithal	Co-op	Bank	Ltd.	and		and	Saraswat	Co-op	Bank	Ltd.	is	also	secured	by
second charge on current assets of the company both present and future.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

  (`	in	Lakhs)

Annual Report 2017-18Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements 149

Disclosures as required by Indian Accounting Standard (Ind As) 101 ‘First Time Adoption Of Indian Accounting Standards’:

Reconciliation of Equity as at 1st April, 2016   (`	In	Lakhs)
i) Effect of Ind As adoption on the Balance Sheet
as at 1st April, 2016

 Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of transition
of Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
Property, Plan and Equipment  a  48,637.87  -   48,637.87
Intangible Assets  a  703.66  -   703.66
Capital	Work	-	in	-	Progress  a  3,404.47  -   3,404.47
Financial Assets
Investments  b  463.45  819.77  1,283.22
Other Non- Current Assets   1,014.68  -   1,014.68
Total Non- Current Assets  54,224.13  819.77  55,043.90
Current Assets
Inventories   17,835.01  -   17,835.01
Financial Assets
   (i) Trade Receivable   33,168.65  -   33,168.65
						(ii)	Cash	and	Bank	Balances   482.12  -   482.12
   (iii) Other Current Finanacial Assets   1,923.89  -   1,923.89
Other Current Assets   3,112.83  -   3,112.83
Total Current Assets  56,522.49  -   56,522.49

TOTAL ASSETS  1,10,746.62  819.77  1,11,566.39
EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital   2,421.71  -   2,421.71
Other Equity  c  33,318.08  (1,073.55)  32,244.53
Total Equity  35,739.79  (1,073.55)  34,666.24
LIABILITIES
Non- Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i)  Borrowings   19,123.40  -   19,123.40
   (ii) Other Financial Liability   1,070.80  -   1,070.80
Provisions   251.37  -   251.37
Deferred	Tax	Liabilities	(Net)	  d  4,568.81  1,893.32  6,462.13
Total of Non- Current Liabilities  25,014.38  1,893.32  26,907.71
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings   25,840.86  -   25,840.86
   (ii) Trade payables   18,489.88  -   18,489.88
Provisions   24.49  -   24.49
Other Current Liabilities   5,637.22  -   5,637.22
Total Current Liabilities  49,992.45  -   49,992.45

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,10,746.62  819.77  1,11,566.39

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	confirm	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the	purpose	of	this	note

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Aarti Drugs Limited | The Chemistry of Sustained Relationships150

Reconciliation of Equity as at 31st March, 2017   (`.	In	Lakhs)
iI) Effect of Ind As adoption on the Balance Sheet
as at 31st March, 2017

 Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of transition
of Ind AS

Ind AS

ASSETS
Non - Current Assets
Property, Plan and Equipment  a  57,501.21  -   57,501.21
Intangible Assets  a  608.16  -   608.16
Capital	Work	-	in	-	Progress  a  1,427.77  -   1,427.77
Financial Assets
   Investments  b  355.33  838.53  1,193.86
Other Non- Current Assets   1,230.33  -   1,230.33
Total Non- Current Assets  61,122.80  838.53  61,961.33
Current Assets
Inventories   20,963.43  -   20,963.43
Financial Assets
   (i) Trade Receivable   29,680.67  -   29,680.67
						(ii)	Cash	and	Bank	Balances  417.37  -   417.37
   (iii) Other Current Finanacial Assets  1,978.57  -   1,978.57
Other Current Assets  4,102.23  -   4,102.23
Total Current Assets  57,142.28  -   57,142.28

TOTAL ASSETS  1,18,265.08  838.53  1,19,103.61
EQUITIES AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity Share Capital   2,385.71  -   2,385.71
Other Equity  c  38,686.16  (1,058.66)  37,627.50
Total Equity  41,071.87  (1,058.66)  40,013.21
LIABILITIES
Non- Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i)  Borrowings  20,154.56  -   20,154.56
   (ii) Other Financial Liability  1,488.10  -   1,488.10
Provisions  839.31  -   839.31
Deferred	Tax	Liabilities	(Net)	  d  5,279.81  1,897.19  7,177.00
Total of Non- Current Liabilities  27,761.78  1,897.19  29,658.96
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
   (i) Borrowings  24,466.43  -   24,466.43
   (ii) Trade payables  19,697.44  -   19,697.44
Provisions  167.74  -   167.74
Other Current Liabilities  5,099.81  -   5,099.81
Total Current Liabilities  49,431.43  -   49,431.43

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  1,18,265.08  838.53  1,19,103.61

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	confirm	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the	purpose	of	this	note

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Annual Report 2017-18Corporate Overview Statutory Reports Financial Statements 151

Reconciliation of profit and loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017
(`	In	Lakhs)

iii) Effect of Ind As adoption on the Statement
of Profit and Loss for the Year ended
31st March, 2017

 Notes Previous GAAP* Effect of transition
of Ind AS

Ind AS

Revenue from operations  e  1,28,808.00  -   1,28,808.00
Other Income  400.48  -   400.48
Total Revenue ( I + II )  1,29,208.48  -   1,29,208.48
Expenses :
  (a)  Cost of materials consumed  74,020.18  -   74,020.18
		(b)		Purchase	of	Stock-in-Trade  4,068.18  -   4,068.18
			(c)			Changes	in	inventories	of	finished	goods,work-

in-progress	and	Stock-	in	-	Trade
 (43.48)  -   (43.48)

			(d)	Excise	Duty  9,290.90  -   9,290.90
			(e)	Employee	Benefits	Expense  f  5,406.56  (123.89)  5,282.67
   (f)  Finance Cost (Interest)  3,642.09  -   3,642.09
			(g)	Depreciation	and	Amortisation	Expense  3,846.27  -   3,846.27
			(h)	Other	Expenses  17,500.47  -   17,500.47
Total expenses (IV)  1,17,731.17  (123.89)  1,17,607.28

Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV)  11,477.31  123.89  11,601.20
	Exceptional	Items  -   -   -
Profit Before Tax (V - VI)  11,477.31  123.89  11,601.20
Tax	Expenses	:
					Provision	for	Taxation	-	Current	Year  2,913.00  -   2,913.00
   - MAT credit entitlement  -   -   -
   - Earlier Year  (203.00)  -   (203.00)
					Provision	for	Deferred	Tax  711.00  -   711.00
Total Tax Expenses (VIII)  3,421.00  -   3,421.00
Profit/(Loss) for the period from continuing
operations( VII - VIII )

 8,056.31  123.89  8,180.20

Profit	/	(Loss)	form	discontinuing	operations  -   -   -
Tax	expenses	of	discontinuing	operations  -   -   -
Profit	/(Loss)	from	discontinuing	operations	(X	-	XI)  -   -   -
Profit / (Loss) for the period ( IX - XII)  8,056.31  123.89  8,180.20
Other Comprehensive Income  -   (109.00)  (109.00)
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year
(XIII+XIV)

 8,056.31  14.89  8,071.20

*The	previous	GAAP	figures	have	been	reclassified	to	confirm	to	Ind	AS	presentation	requirements	for	the	purpose	of	this	note

Notes to First time adoption of Ind AS

Property, Plant and Equipment:

The Company has elected to continue with the carrying values under previous GAAP for all the items of property, plant and equipment
as deemed cost at the date of the transition. The same election has been made in respect of intangible assets.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st March, 2018

Aarti Drugs Limited | The Chemistry of Sustained Relationships152